

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED TO PROTECT
DEMOCRACY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2016 (RC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....3

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Deprived of Information That Must Be Publicly Disclosed; Rather, the Paperwork Reduction Act is a Routine Notice-and-Comment Statute That Does Not Support Informational Standing.4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered the Type of Harm Congress Sought to Prevent by Requiring Disclosure.....8

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek the Broad Injunctive Relief They Request.11

II. THE COMMISSION IS NOT AN AGENCY12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Novel Argument That the Substantial Independent Authority Requirement Does Not Apply in Construing the Term “Executive Office of the President” Should be Rejected.....13

 B. The FOIA and Paperwork Reduction Act Definitions of “Agency” Should be Interpreted Identically.16

III. MANDAMUS IS UNAVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFFS20

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ DERIVATIVE CLAIMS AGAINST OMB FAIL21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. FBI,
691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010) 19

Anglers Conserv. Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664, 670 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 23

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA,
539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008) 3

Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 20

Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998) 17

Califano v. Yamaski,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 11, 12

Cary v. Hall,
No. C05-4363 VRW, 2006 WL 6198320 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2006) 5

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
78 F. Supp. 3d. 208 (D.D.C. 2015) 7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.,
566 F.3d 219, 222-23 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 11

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,
494 U.S. 26 (1990) 9

**Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.*,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16, 17, 18

Energy Research Found. v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.,
917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 16, 17, 18

**Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity*,
 No. 17-cv-1320 (CKK), 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017) 12, 21

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 10

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) 7

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
 510 U.S. 517 (1994) 19

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

Friends of Animals v. Salazar,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009) 5, 6

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 12

**In re al-Nashiri*,
 791 F.3d 71, 86 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 20

**Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. TSA*,
 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7, 10

Jory v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 23

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 14

**Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit*,
 547 U.S. 71 (2006) 13, 17, 19

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir 1993) 15, 17, 18

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 20

Nader v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 11

Pub. Citizens v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 10

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008) 19

Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 15, 16

Scenic Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 13, 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 7, 8

**Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 3, 6, 10

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 13, 15, 16

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992) 7

United States v. Haynes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009) 19

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

Wilderness Soc., Inc. v. Reye,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 passim

5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1539(c)	5
44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	9, 10
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	13, 17, 20
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	4, 5
44 U.S.C. § 3507.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 3517.....	21, 22, 23

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1302.3	23
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1389 (1974).....	15
